

No. 18-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Elbridge Griffy IV
Joshua D. Seiden
901 Kentucky St.
Suite 107
Lawrence, KS 66044

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 2

THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 5

I. There Is No Meaningful Conflict Between
The Kansas Supreme Court And Federal
Courts Of Appeals Or Other State Courts Of
Last Resort 6

II. Any Division Among State Courts Of Last
Resort On The Question Presented Does Not
Warrant This Court’s Review 12

III. The Decision Below Was Correct..... 17

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	23
<i>Armfield v. State</i> , 918 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002)	9, 11, 15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	18, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	13
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	11, 13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	13, 18, 20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	21
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	13
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	7, 10, 13, 18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 46 N.E.3d 248 (Ill. 2016)	8

<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 6 N.E.3d 725 (Ill. 2014)	23
<i>State v. Barraza</i> , 256 P.3d 897, 2011 WL 3444328 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011)	15, 23
<i>State v. Donis</i> , 723 A.2d 35 (N.J. 1998).....	9, 23
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 58 A.3d 961 (Vt. 2012).....	11, 23
<i>State v. Hamic</i> , 129 P.3d 114 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	4, 9, 15, 23
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 207 P.3d 296 (Mont. 2009)	11
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996).....	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 765 A.2d 687 (N.H. 2000).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018)	8, 23
<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 905 A.2d 836 (Me. 2006)	9, 15, 23
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Ia. 2010)	8, 9, 11
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
<i>Traft v. Commonwealth</i> , 539 S.W.3d 647 (Ky. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Chartier</i> , 772 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2014)	10, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Cortez-Galaviz</i> , 495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 798 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. McBrown</i> , 149 F.3d 1176, 1998 WL 413981 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Paniagua-Garcia</i> , 813 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 904 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	10, 13
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	17

Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-1204a(g)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2110(b)(1)	16

Other Authorities

- Cara Buckley, *New York Plans Surveillance Veil for Downtown*, N.Y. Times (July 9, 2007), <https://www.nytimes.com/2007/07/09/nyregion/09ring.html> 22
- David J. DeYoung & Michael A. Gebers, *An Examination of the Characteristics and Traffic Risks of Drivers Suspended / Revoked for Different Reasons*, 35 J. Safety Res. 287 (2004) 16
- Peter Holley, *Airbnb for Cars Is Here. And the Rental Car Giants Are Not Happy*, Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/innovations/wp/2018/03/30/airbnb-for-cars-is-here-and-the-rental-car-giants-are-not-happy/?utm_term=.67407489cf9f 19
- Allison Klein & Josh White, *License Plate Readers: A Useful Tool for Police Comes with Privacy Concerns*, Wash. Post (Nov. 19, 2011), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/license-plate-readers-a-useful-tool-for-police-comes-with-privacy-concerns/2011/11/18/gIQAuEApcN_story.html?utm_term=.e902008659b 22
- Joseph Shapiro, *How Driver's License Suspensions Unfairly Target the Poor*, NPR (Jan. 5, 2015), <https://www.npr.org/2015/01/05/372691918/how-drivers-license-suspensions-unfairly-target-the-poor> 16
- The 10 States with the Most Suspended / Revoked Licenses*, Insurify (June 4, 2018), <https://insurify.com/insights/the-10-states-with-the-most-suspended-revoked-licenses/> 19

Kaveh Waddell, *How License-Plate Readers Have Helped Police and Lenders Target the Poor*, *The Atlantic* (Apr. 22, 2016), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2016/04/how-license-plate-readers-have-helped-police-and-lenders-target-the-poor/479436/> 21
